AT&T Wireless's financial position or results of operations at or for any future
date or period. In the opinion of management, all adjustments necessary to
present fairly the unaudited pro forma financial information have been made. The
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in
conjunction with the historical financial statements of AT&T Wireless, as
incorporated by reference into this proxy statement/prospectus.

   106

   AT&T WIRELESS SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2001
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   AT&T   FIXED WIRELESS   PRO FORMA
   WIRELESS   PRO FORMA   AT&T WIRELESS
   SERVICES(1)   ADJUSTMENTS(2)   SERVICES
   -----------   --------------   -------------

ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents.....   $ 4,875   $   $ 4,875
Accounts receivable, net.....   2,125   (6)   2,119
Other current assets.....   581   (7)   574
   -------   -------   -------
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS.....   7,581   (13)   7,568

Property, plant and equipment, net.....   11,796   (897)   10,899
Licensing costs, net.....   13,382   (192)   13,190
Investments in and advances to unconsolidated
  subsidiaries.....   4,125   4,125
Goodwill, net.....   4,798   (52)   4,746
Other assets, net.....   1,149   (31)   1,118
Assets from discontinued operations.....   --   1,185   185
   (1,000)(3)
   -------   -------   -------
TOTAL ASSETS.....   $42,831   $(1,000)   $41,831
   =======   =======   =======
LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable.....   $   791   $   791
Payroll and benefit-related liabilities.....   354   354
Due on demand notes payable.....   89   89
Other current liabilities.....   1,706   300(3)   2,006
   -------   -------   -------
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES.....   2,940   300   3,240

Long-term debt.....   6,488   6,488
Deferred income taxes.....   4,843   (497)(6)   4,346
Other long-term liabilities.....   426   426
   -------   -------   -------
TOTAL LIABILITIES.....   14,697   (197)   14,500

MINORITY INTEREST.....   45   45
MANDATORILY REDEEMABLE COMMON STOCK.....   7,664   7,664

Edgar Filing: AT&T WIRELESS SERVICES INC - Form S-4/A

135

SHAREOWNER'S EQUITY:
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 10,000 shares
  authorized, 2,124 shares issued and outstanding.....   21   21
Additional paid-in capital.....   20,417   20,417
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit).....   77   (1,300)(3)   (726)
   497(6)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss.....   (90)   (90)
   -------   -------   -------
TOTAL SHAREOWNER'S EQUITY.....   20,425   (803)   19,622
   -------   -------   -------
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREOWNER'S EQUITY.....   $42,831   $(1,000)   $41,831
   =======   =======   =======

 SEE NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA AT&T WIRELESS SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   107

   AT&T WIRELESS SERVICES INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2001
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   AT&T   FIXED WIRELESS   OTHER   PRO FORMA
   WIRELESS   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   AT&T WIRELESS
   SERVICES(1)   ADJUSTMENTS(2)   ADJUSTMENTS   SERVICES
   -----------   --------------   -----------   -------------

REVENUE.....   $10,094   $ (12)   $   $10,082
OPERATING EXPENSES
Costs of services.....   3,035   (140)   2,895
Costs of equipment sales.....   1,471   1,471
Selling, general and administrative.....   3,388   (113)   3,275
Depreciation and amortization.....   1,915   (109)   1,806
   -------   -----   -----   -------
Total operating expenses.....   9,809   (362)   9,447
   -------   -----   -----   -------
OPERATING INCOME.....   285   350   635
Other income (loss).....   327   (1)   326
Interest expense.....   287   (70)(4)   311
   94(5)
   -------   -----   -----   -------
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND NET
  EQUITY EARNINGS FROM INVESTMENTS.....   325   349   (24)   650
Provision (benefit) for income taxes.....   159   133   (9)(6)   283
Net equity earnings from investments.....   174   174
   -------   -----   -----   -------
NET INCOME (LOSS).....   340   216   (15)   541
Dividend requirements on preferred stock
  held by AT&T, net.....   76   (76)(4)   --
   -------   -----   -----   -------
NET INCOME AVAILABLE TO COMMON
  SHAREOWNERS.....   $   264   $ 216   $  61   $   541
   =======   =====   =====   =======
NET INCOME PER SHARE:
  Basic.....   $  0.10   $0.09   $0.02   $  0.21
  Diluted.....   $  0.10   $0.09   $0.02   $  0.21
WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES USED TO COMPUTE

Edgar Filing: AT&T WIRELESS SERVICES INC - Form S-4/A

136

  NET INCOME PER SHARE:
  Basic.....   2,530   2,530
  Diluted.....   2,532   2,532

 SEE NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA AT&T WIRELESS SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   108

   AT&T WIRELESS SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   AT&T   FIXED WIRELESS   OTHER   PRO FORMA
   WIRELESS   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   AT&T WIRELESS
   SERVICES(1)   ADJUSTMENTS(2)   ADJUSTMENTS   SERVICES
   -----------   --------------   -----------   -------------

REVENUE.....   $10,448   $  (2)   $   $10,446
OPERATING EXPENSES
Costs of services.....   3,169   (152)   3,017
Costs of equipment sales.....   2,041   2,041
Selling, general and administrative.....   3,590   (78)   3,512
Depreciation and amortization.....   1,686   (47)   1,639
   -------   -----   ------   -------
Total operating expenses.....   10,486   (277)   10,209
   -------   -----   ------   -------
OPERATING (LOSS) INCOME.....   (38)   275   237
Other income.....   534   534
Interest expense.....   85   (196)(4)   419
   530(5)
   -------   -----   ------   -------
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND NET
  EQUITY EARNINGS FROM INVESTMENTS.....   411   275   (334)   352
Provision (benefit) for income taxes.....   141   105   (128)(6)   118
Net equity earnings from investments.....   388   388
   -------   -----   ------   -------
NET INCOME (LOSS).....   658   170   (206)   622
Dividend requirements on preferred stock
  held by AT&T, net.....   130   (130)(4)   --
   -------   -----   ------   -------
NET INCOME (LOSS) AVAILABLE TO COMMON
  SHAREOWNERS.....   $   528   $ 170   $  (76)   $   622
   =======   =====   ======   =======
NET INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE:
  Basic.....   $  0.21   $0.07   $(0.03)   $  0.25
  Diluted.....   $  0.21   $0.07   $(0.03)   $  0.25
WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES USED TO COMPUTE
  NET INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE:
  Basic.....   2,530   2,530
  Diluted.....   2,532   2,532

 SEE NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA AT&T WIRELESS SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   109

Edgar Filing: AT&T WIRELESS SERVICES INC - Form S-4/A

137

   AT&T WIRELESS SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   AT&T   FIXED WIRELESS   PRO FORMA
   WIRELESS   PRO FORMA   AT&T WIRELESS
   SERVICES(1)   ADJUSTMENTS(2)   SERVICES
   -----------   --------------   -------------

REVENUE.....   $7,627   $   $7,627

OPERATING EXPENSES
Costs of services.....   2,580   (50)   2,530
Costs of equipment sales.....   1,266   1,266
Selling, general and administrative.....   2,663   (22)   2,641
Depreciation and amortization.....   1,253   (22)   1,231
Asset impairment and restructuring charges.....   531   (3)   528
   ------   -----   ------
Total operating expenses.....   8,293   (97)   8,196
   ------   -----   ------
OPERATING (LOSS) INCOME.....   (666)   97   (569)

Other income.....   122   122
Interest expense.....   136   136
   ------   -----   ------
(LOSS) INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND NET EQUITY
  LOSSES FROM INVESTMENTS.....   (680)   97   (583)
(Benefit) Provision for income taxes.....   (294)   37   (257)
Net equity losses from investments.....   (19)   (19)
   ------   -----   ------
NET (LOSS) INCOME.....   (405)   60   (345)
Dividend requirements on preferred stock held by AT&T,
  net.....   56   56
   ------   -----   ------
NET (LOSS) INCOME AVAILABLE TO COMMON SHAREOWNERS.....   $ (461)   $  60   $ (401)
   ======   =====   ======
NET (LOSS) INCOME PER SHARE:
  Basic.....   $(0.18)   $0.02   $(0.16)
  Diluted.....   $(0.18)   $0.02   $(0.16)
WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES USED TO COMPUTE NET (LOSS)
  INCOME PER SHARE:
  Basic.....   2,530   2,530
  Diluted.....   2,530   2,530

 See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma AT&T Wireless Services, Inc. and Subsidiaries
   Condensed Combined Financial Statements

   110

   AT&T WIRELESS SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Edgar Filing: AT&T WIRELESS SERVICES INC - Form S-4/A

138

   AT&T   FIXED WIRELESS   PRO FORMA
   WIRELESS   PRO FORMA   AT&T WIRELESS
   SERVICES(1)   ADJUSTMENTS(2)   SERVICES
   -----------   --------------   -------------

REVENUE.....   $5,406   $   $5,406

OPERATING EXPENSES
Costs of services.....   1,428   (32)   1,396
Costs of equipment sales.....   1,000   1,000
Selling, general and administrative.....   2,122   (17)   2,105
Depreciation and amortization.....   1,079   (15)   1,064
Asset impairment and restructuring charges.....   120   120
   ------   -----   ------
Total operating expenses.....   5,749   (64)   5,685
   ------   -----   ------
OPERATING (LOSS) INCOME.....   (343)   64   (279)

Other income.....   650   650
Interest expense.....   120   120
   ------   -----   ------
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND NET EQUITY EARNINGS
  FROM INVESTMENTS.....   187   64   251
Provision for income taxes.....   59   25   84
Net equity earnings from investments.....   36   36
   ------   -----   ------
NET INCOME.....   164   39   203
Dividend requirements on preferred stock held by AT&T
  Corp., net.....   56   56
   ------   -----   ------
NET INCOME AVAILABLE TO COMMON SHAREOWNERS.....   $  108   $  39   $  147
   ======   =====   ======
NET INCOME PER SHARE:
  Basic.....   $ 0.04   $0.02   $ 0.06
  Diluted.....   $ 0.04   $0.02   $ 0.06
WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES USED TO COMPUTE NET INCOME PER
  SHARE:
  Basic.....   2,530   2,530
  Diluted.....   2,532   2,532

 SEE NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA AT&T WIRELESS SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES